

No. 21-2548

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JESSICA RAE REZNICEK,
Defendant-Appellant

**BRIEF OF CLIMATE DEFENSE PROJECT, CENTER FOR PROTEST
LAW & LITIGATION, HONOR THE EARTH, CLIMATE
DISOBEDIENCE CENTER, AND CODEPINK AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
The Honorable Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger, United States District Judge
DC No. 4:19-CR-00172-001

Alexander Ian Marquardt
Co-Founder and Staff Attorney
Climate Defense Project
P.O. Box 3878
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 883-3118
alex@climatedefenseproject.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. CONSENT OF PARTIES.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT MS. REZNICEK’S OFFENSE TARGETED GOVERNMENT CONDUCT.....	3
B. THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED MS. REZNICEK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY IMPOSING THE TERRORISM ENHANCEMENT.	11
C. SENTENCING COMMISSION COMMENTARY SUPPORTS A NARROW INTERPRETATION OF THE TERRORISM ENHANCEMENT AND EQUIVALENT DEPARTURES.....	15
D. THE NATURE AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE WARRANT GREATER LENIENCY.....	18
1. <i>Oil Pipelines Are More Dangerous Than Those Who Protest Them</i>	18
2. <i>Property Sabotage Is Not Synonymous With Violence</i>	22
3. <i>Ms. Reznicek’s Protest Was Part of a Wave of Community-Led Resistance to Fossil Fuel Projects That Has Been Met With Harsh Repression</i>	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX A.....	A1
APPENDIX B.....	A2
APPENDIX C.....	A4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	12
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	14, 15
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>United States v. Alhaggagi</i> , 978 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Ansberry</i> , 976 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2020)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Chandia</i> , 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2008)	3, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Christianson</i> , 586 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2009)	7, 23
<i>United States v. Dye</i> , 538 F. App'x 654 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 434 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 169 F.3d 433 (7th Cir.1999)	6, 10

FEDERAL CASES (cont.)

United States v. Mandhai,
375 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004) 3, 7, 11

United States v. McDavid,
396 F. App'x 365 (9th Cir. 2010) 3, 7, 11

United States v. Mohamed
757 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2014) 4, 7

United States v. Paul,
290 F. App'x 64 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

United States v. Richardson,
824 F. App'x 432 (8th Cir. 2020) 13

United States v. Shehadeh,
No. 1:10-cr-1020 ENV, 2013 WL 6049001 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2013) 12

United States v. Stein,
985 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2021) 5, 6, 7, 9, 16

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009) 4

United States v. Tankersley,
537 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2008) 5, 6, 9, 10

United States v. Thurston,
No. CR 06-60069-01-AA, 2007 WL 1500176 (D. Or. May 21, 2007), *aff'd*
sub nom. United States v. Tubbs, 290 F. App'x 66 (9th Cir. 2008) ... 3, 4, 10

United States v. Van Haften,
881 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2018) 5, 7

United States v. Wright,
747 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 844(f)(1)	10
§ 844(i)	10
§ 2332b(g)(5)	10
§ 3553(a)	18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995)	17
------------------------------------	----

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.1	16
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	12

SCHOLARSHIP

Maxine Burkett, <i>Climate Disobedience</i> , 27 Duke Env. L. & Pol’y Forum 1 (2016)	25
Mark Engler & Paul Engler, <i>This Is An Uprising: How Nonviolent Revolt Is Shaping The Twenty-First Century</i> (2016)	22
Gene Sharp, <i>Waging Nonviolent Struggle: 20th Century Practice and 21st Century Potential</i> (2005)	22
Gene Sharp & Jamila Raqib, <i>Self-Liberation: A Guide to Strategic Planning for Action to End a Dictatorship or Other Oppression</i> (2009)	22
Jeanette Wolfley, <i>Embracing Engagement: The Challenges and Opportunities for the Energy Industry and Tribal Nations on Projects Affecting Tribal Rights and Off-Reservation Lands</i> , 19 Vt. J. Envtl. L. 115 (2018)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amal Ahmed, <i>Energy Transfer Partners Files Lawsuit Against Greenpeace</i> , Texas Monthly (Dec. 15, 2017)	28
Alleen Brown, <i>The Green Scare</i> , The Intercept (Mar. 23, 2019)	28
Talia Buford, <i>Sierra Club goes bolder</i> , Politico (Feb. 23, 2013)	27
Susie Cagle, “ <i>Protesters as Terrorists</i> ”: <i>Growing Number of States Turn Anti-Pipeline Activism Into a Crime</i> , The Guardian (Jul. 8, 2019)	27, 29
Dave Eisenstadter, <i>Lobster Boat Blockade: Two Activists Stand Trial After Helping Close Down a Coal Plant</i> , Occupy.com (Sept. 5, 2014)	26
Energy Transfer Partners, <i>Energy Transfer Partners to Acquire Sunoco in \$5.3 Billion Transaction</i> (Apr. 30, 2012)	21
Greenpeace USA, <i>Oil and Water: ETP & Sunoco’s History of Pipeline Spills</i> (Apr. 17, 2018)	21
Liz Hampton, <i>Sunoco, behind protested Dakota pipeline, tops U.S. crude spill charts</i> , Reuters (Sept. 23, 2016)	21
Allison Herrera, <i>Standing Rock activists: Don’t call us protesters. We’re water protectors</i> , The World (Oct. 31, 2016)	26
Indigenous Environmental Network & Oil Change International, <i>Indigenous Resistance Against Carbon</i> (Aug. 2021)	24
Eamon Javers, <i>Oil Executive: Military-Style ‘Psy Ops’ Experience Applied</i> , CNBC (Nov. 8, 2011)	27
Antonia Juhasz, <i>Paramilitary Security Tracked and Targeted DAPL Opponents as ‘Jihadists,’ Docs Show</i> , Grist (Jun. 1, 2017)	27, 28
Matt Kelso, <i>2021 Pipeline Incidents Update: Safety Record Not Improving</i> , FracTracker Alliance (Apr. 14, 2021)	20

Terry Macalister, <i>Shell Abandons Alaska Arctic Drilling</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 28, 2015)	26
Bill McKibben, <i>Slow-Walking the Climate Crisis</i> , The New Yorker (Aug. 25, 2021)	25
Kaylana Mueller-Hsia, <i>Anti-Protest Laws Threaten Indigenous and Climate Movements</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Mar. 17, 2021)	29
Blake Nicholson, <i>As ‘valve turner’ activists take to shutting pipelines, firms push for stiffer penalties</i> , The Associated Press (Mar. 9, 2019)	18, 19
Doug Pensinger, <i>Bush-Era Energy Drilling Leases in Utah Canceled</i> , NBC News (Feb. 4, 2009)	26
William Petroski, <i>Iowa’s Pipeline Safety Record Spotty</i> , Des Moines Register (Mar. 5, 2017)	20
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, <i>Pipeline Incident 20 Year Trends</i> (run date Aug. 19, 2021)	20
Jessica Reznicek & Ruby Montoya, <i>Two Women Claim Responsibility for DAPL Fires and Valve Destruction</i> , Earth First! Newswire (Jul. 24, 2017)	7, 8, 11, 14, 19, 30
Sue Skalicky & Monica Davey, <i>Tension Between Police and Standing Rock Protesters Reaches Boiling Point</i> , The New York Times (Oct. 28, 2016)	24
Tim Stelloh, Molly Roecker, Chiara A. Sottile & Daniel A. Medina, <i>Dakota Pipeline: Protesters Soaked With Water in Freezing Temperatures</i> , NBC News (Nov. 20, 2016)	29
Hiroko Tabuchi & Brad Plumer, <i>Is This the End of New Pipelines?</i> The New York Times (Jan. 18, 2021)	24
United Nations Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Letter to His Excellency Mr. Benjamin Moeling, CERD/EWUAP/104th session</i> (Aug. 25, 2021)	29

United Nations Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination,
*Prevention of Racial Discrimination, Including Early Warning and Urgent Action
Procedure, Decision 1 (100)* (Dec. 13, 2019) 30

Brett Wilkins, *Climate Activist gets eight-year sentence while Capitol rioters, Big
Oil execs go free*, Salon (Jul. 6, 2021) 30

APPENDICES

Mission Statements for *Amici Curiae* Organizations App. A

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4 App. B

Declaration of Anthony Ingraffea, *Minnesota v. Klapstein*,
No. 15-CR-16-413 (9th Jud. Dist. Ct. Minn. 2016) App. C
